
 

Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in  on 

Thursday, 20th December, 2012 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
M Rafique (Chair) - Chapel Allerton; 

J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

D Cohen - Alwoodley; 

M Lyons - Temple Newsam; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills; 

M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J McKenna - Armley; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

J Chapman - Weetwood; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 22ND NOVEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22nd November 2012. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - THE ROLE OF LEISURE 
AND CULTURE IN PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to discuss the latest 
development since the inquiry was originally 
planned, and to discuss any consequential 
implications for the Board’s planned inquiry. 
 

5 - 24 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  2012/13 Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
STRATEGIC FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 TO 
2016/17 INCLUDING INITIAL BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2013/14 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development to present the quarter 2 
performance report and also the initial 2013/14 
budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 
portfolio. 
 

25 - 
78 

9   
 

  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - 
NATURAL RESOURCES AND WASTE 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - 
INSPECTOR'S REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Natural 
Resources & Waste Development Plan Document 
(DPD). 
 

79 - 
240 

10   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - BUS SERVICES IN 
LEEDS 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which introduces the 
second session looking into Bus Services in Leeds. 
 

241 - 
288 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Board’s work 
schedule and the current Forward Plan relating to 
this Board’s portfolio. 
 

289 - 
308 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 10am 24th January 2012. (A pre meeting 
for Members will take place half an hour before the 
meeting commences.) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, B Urry, J Chapman and 
M Harland 

 
 

64 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

65 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

66 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

67 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

Councillor Urry declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item 7 – 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services in Leeds as a Member of the Leeds 
Passenger Consultative Committee. 
 

68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for Absence were received from Cllr Lyons , Cllr Harland was 
present as substitute.  
 

69 Minutes - 18th October and 1st November 2012  
 

The minutes of the 18th October and 1st November 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

70 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds 
  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the first formal session of the scrutiny inquiry into bus services in 
Leeds. 
 
In attendance were: 
 
Andrew Hall (Acting Head of Transport Policy);and  
Dave Pearson – West Yorkshire Metro. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

 
The Acting Head of Transport Policy took Members through the report of the 
Director of City Development which provided background information on Bus 
Services in Leeds. 
 
Members opened the discussion by giving consideration to the reasons 
behind the decrease in usage of bus services and the increase of rail services 
in Leeds. Members were informed that the bus network in Leeds had shrunk 
and that the focus was now on a number of busy core routes. The changing 
economy, and Leeds being part of a wider city region which has resulted in 
people commuting further distances, were also factors. 
 
A major issue highlighted by the Board for the reduction in patronage on 
Leeds buses was the above inflation increases to ticket prices, making bus 
travel expensive. It was noted that this is particularly an issue for short 
journeys within the City, these have seen the sharpest reduction in passenger 
numbers. The Green Zone which aims to make sure short journeys are 
cheaper was highlighted by Members and it was suggested that this be 
extended so that more people can take advantage of it.  
 
Members commented that due to the number of differing bus companies 
operating within Leeds, ticketing was confusing and not integrated, meaning 
that unless a premium was paid you could not use all the buses that might be 
running on the rout
[...]
le it 
would be a real advantage to children in Leeds in being able to attend events 
and become involved in a range of activities.    
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) that the report be noted; and 
(b) that information requested with regards to the number of stops permitted 
with a £1 ticket be provided to Members. 
 
 
 

71 Draft terms of reference - Scrutiny Board inquiry on flood risk 
management  

 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor presented a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which asked Members to comment on and agree the 
terms of reference for the inquiry. It was reported that the Directorate had 
proposed that Neighbourhood Management/Locality Teams be included in the 
in the inquiry due to their responsibility for gully maintenance. 
 
 
RESOLVED – that the Board agree the terms of reference for the inquiry, 
subject to the addition of input from Neighbourhood Management/Locality 
Teams regarding gully maintenance. 
 

72 Work Programme  
 

The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year. 
 
Concern was raised that the December agenda is very crowded and that this 
might not allow Members to thoroughly scrutinise the reports in the detail that 
they would like to.  
 
It was proposed by the Chair that a working group should be set up in January 
2013 to provide an additional session of the inquiry on bus services, with all 
members of the Board invited to attend. 
 
It was also confirmed that the meeting on 20th December 2012 will commence 
at 9:45am with a pre meeting for Members starting at 9:15am due to the 
number of items on the agenda.  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th December, 2012 

 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the work schedule be noted;  
(b) that the Executive Board minutes and the Forward Plan attached to the 

report be noted;  
(c) that a working group be set up for January 2013 to provide an 

additional session of the inquiry on bus services; and 
(d) that the start time of the December Board meeting be brought forward 

to 9.45am. 
 

73 Date and time of next meeting  
 

9.45am, Thursday 20th December 2012. 
 
The meeting closed at 12:10pm 
 
 

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 20 December 2012 

Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – The role of leisure and culture in promoting public health 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Board decided that it wished to carry out an inquiry on the role of leisure and 
culture in promoting public health this year. A working group meeting was held on 30 
August to meet with representatives from City Development, Children’s Services and 
Public Health to scope the inquiry. Draft terms of reference for the inquiry were then 
approved by the Board in October 2012, with the inquiry due to begin in February 
2013. 

 
2. Since the original decision by the Board to undertake this inquiry, the council has 

been given the opportunity to bid for funding from Sport England from the ‘Get 
Healthy, Get into Sport’ fund. The council has submitted an expression of interest 
which is attached. 

 
3. The fund will support projects that contribute to getting inactive people into once a 

week participation in sport for at least 30 minutes. The fund is also seeking to 
improve the evidence base for the role of sport in engaging inactive people. 

 
4. The Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles will attend the Board’s meeting to brief 

Members on this latest development since the inquiry was originally planned, and to 
discuss any consequential implications for the Board’s planned inquiry. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5.    Members are asked to: 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

a) Note the expression of interest submitted to the Get Healthy, Get into Sport Fund.  
b) Consider any consequential implications for the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry. 

 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 6



 

GET HEALTHY, GET INTO SPORT ELIGIBILITY CHECKLIST  

To determine whether the project could be considered for support by the Get Healthy, Get 

into Sport Fund please complete the checklist below.  If you require advice on completing 

the checklist, please call 08458 508 508 or email us on get.healthy@sportengland.org  

1. Are you……. 

Entitled to receive public money such as a sports club, voluntary or community organisations, Local 

Authorities and educational establishments such as schools, colleges and universities: 

                      

      Yes  No 

If you answered YES to the above, please CONTINUE 

 

2.  Will your project be able to meet all of the criteria below: 

  Yes       No 

            either in-house expert evaluation support or evidence of strong relationships with   

                       academic providers through previous delivery; 

 

            an understanding of the needs of Health & Wellbeing boards, Clinical Commissioning  

                       Groups and other Public Health commissioning bodies as well as their emerging     

                       priorities; 

 

            evidence of previous work targeted towards Reducing Health Inequalities; and 

 
[...]
• the economic conditions are still difficult 

• the fierce New Year competition from private leisure centres 

• Bramley and Garforth have been operating at reduced hours, which has inhibited sales in 

these areas.  

• There have been significantly increased sales at Wetherby (223% increase) and Fearnville 

(180%) leisure centres.   

 

Acorn Health Data could be used to target individuals directly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture) 

Date: 20 December 2012 

Subject: Q2 Performance Report and Strategic and Financial Plan 2013/14 to 2016/17 
including Initial Budget Proposals for 2013/14 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to present the quarter 2 performance report and also the 
initial 2013/14 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio (attached). 

 
2. The performance report is the regular quarterly report against the City Priority Plan 

priorities and Council Business Plan directorate priorities. 
 
3. The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) will be taking the Executive’s 

Initial Budget proposals (complete report) on the 17th of December. This Board will 
raise any specific questions or statements on behalf of the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture) with regard to budget proposals for the City 
Development Directorate. 

 
4. Any conclusions/observations and recommendations that are made by Scrutiny 

Board (Resources and Council Services) will be fed back to Executive Board prior to 
full Council, and will incorporate the views of each of the Scrutiny Boards within a 
composite statement, as in previous years. 

 
Recommendations 
 
5.    Members are asked to: 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

a) Note the quarter 2 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas 

b) Consider the initial 2013/14 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 
portfolio and agree any comments to be forwarded to the Executive Board 
through the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services). 

 

 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 26



 

 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance)  

Report to Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board 

Date: 20th December 2012 

Subject: 2012/13 Q2 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council and city relevant to the Sustainable Economy and Culture Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to 

• Note the Q2 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further 
[...]
g in 
the attached terms of reference for the inquiry being agreed by the Board (Appendix 
1). 

 
2. The first formal session of the inquiry took place in November and the second session 

was scheduled for December. 2 reports are attached providing evidence for this 
session of the inquiry. The first is a report on the camera enforcement of bus lanes 
(Appendix 2).  The second is a report from the Director of City Development which 
also incorporates information provided by Metro (Appendix 3). Officers from 
Environment & Neighbourhoods, City Development and Metro will be at the meeting 
to respond to members’ questions and comments.  

3. The Board decided in November that it would add a third session to the inquiry, in 
January 2013, in order to provide additional time to gather evidence. This session 
has now been confirmed as an additional Board meeting on 31 January 2013.The 
third session will involve dialogue with representatives from bus operators and 
passenger representatives. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4.    The board is requested to consider the issues raised by this session of the inquiry. 
 

 Report author:  Kate Arscott 

Tel:  247 4189 

Agenda Item 10

Page 241



 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 242



 

 

Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture)  
 

Bus Services in Leeds 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 One of the priorities in the City Priority Plan for Leeds under the banner 
of ‘best city for business’ is to “improve journey times and the reliability 
of public transport”. 

 
1.2 Following on from the Board’s inquiry in 2011/12 into the impact of 

existing major sources of travel movements within the city, and the 
plans being made t
[...]
th the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Ben Middleton, 
Senior Surveyor 
 
ben.middleton@leeds
.gov.uk 
 

P
age 305



Key Decisions Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 
Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

Documents to be 
Considered by 
Decision Maker 

Lead Officer 
 

 

A58(M) Woodhouse Tunnel 
Strengthening Works 
Following, and subject to full 
approval being granted by 
the Department for 
Transport, 

(i) Approve the 
implementation of 
the A58(M) 
Woodhouse 
Tunnel 
Strengthening 
Works; and 

(ii) Give authority to 
incur expenditure 
of £20 million. 

Executive Board 
Portfolio: 
Development and 
the Economy 
 

13/3/13 On such a key part of the 
highway network, an 
extensive consultation 
programme is being 
developed.  This will 
include all ward Members 
and key stakeholders.  
Findings will be included 
in the Executive Board 
report. 
 
 

The report to be 
issued to the 
decision maker 
with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Paul Russell, 
Principal Engineer 
 
paul.russell@leeds.g
ov.uk, 0113 24 76171 
 

 

P
age 306



 

P
age 307



P
age 308

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 22nd November 2012
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Role of Leisure and Culture in Public Health
	Get into Health Get Into Sport Expression of Interest Final  LEEDS

	8 2012/13 Q2 Performance Report and Strategic Financial Plan 2013/14 to 2016/17 including initial Budget Proposals for 2013/14
	SEC Q2 Dec 2012 V1.0
	Appendix 1 Sustainable economy and culture
	Appendix 2 Sustainable Economy and Culture Directorate Scorecard
	Initial budget report 2013-14 exec board SEC scrutiny

	9 Leeds Local Development Framework - Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document - Inspector's Report
	NRWDPD Inspectors Report Scrutiny Board 20 December 2012 Final
	Consolidated NRWDPD draft November 2012 a
	FINAL Natural Resources & Waste
	DPD Report t appendixOctober 24 2012+CE

	10 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds
	Final terms of reference
	Bus lane camera enfo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY AND CULTURE) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Rafique in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, D Cohen, M Lyons, 
P Wadsworth, R Harington, M Ingham, 
J McKenna, B Urry, J Chapman and 
J Marjoram 

 
 

74 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

75 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
There were no resolutions to exclude the public.  
 

76 Late Items  
 
There were no late items. 
 

77 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 
Councillor Urry declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item 10 
Scrutiny Inquiry – Bus Services in Leeds, Minute 83 refers. 
 

78 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

79 Minutes - 22nd November 2012  
 
RESOLVED – The minutes of 22nd November 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

80 Scrutiny Inquiry - The Role of Leisure and Culture in Public Health  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update to the planned inquiry on the role of leisure and culture in 
promoting public health. Specifically the update was in relation to the Council 
being given the opportunity to bid for Sport England funding from the ‘Get 
Healthy, Get into Sport’ fund.  
 
In attendance to answer Member questions were: 
 
Councillor A Ogilvie – Executive Member for Leisure; 
Mark Allman – Head of Sport and Active Recreation; and 



 

Minutes approved as a correct at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

Ed Mylan – Chief Officer Resources and Strategy 
 
Members considered that any measure which helps get people into sport was 
positive and that all barriers to participation should be broken down. Members 
also used the example of Birmingham where leisure centres have undergone 
changes to attract more people to use them.  
 
Members also debated the chances of the bid being successful. 
 
RESOLVED – That the expression of interest submitted to the Get Healthy, 
Get into Sport Fund be noted. 
 
 
 

81 2012/13 Q2 Performance Report and Strategic Financial Plan 2013/14 to 
2016/17 including initial Budget Proposals for 2013/14  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the quarter 2 performance report and also the initial 2013/14 
budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio, which were 
attached to the report. 
 
In attendance to answer Member questions were:  
 
Councillor R Lewis – Deputy Leader of Council; 
Councillor A Ogilvie – Executive Member for Leisure; 
Martin Farrington – Director of City Development; 
Paul Maney – Head of Strategic Planning, Policy and Performance; 
Ed Mylan - Chief Officer Resources and Strategy; and 
Simon Criddle – Head of Finance (City Development). 
 
Members debated various aspects of the current market for housebuilding 
and the council’s role in responding to some of the current challenges, 
including the viability of sites; jobs and skills issues; and the quality and speed 
of processing of planning applications. 
 
Members stressed the need for good engagement with local ward members in 
ensuring that the opportunities and benefits from large developments taking 
place within the city centre are felt more widely.  
 
At this point in the meeting the Chief Officer Resources and Strategy outlined 
the initial budget proposals for the City Development Directorate.  
 
The Board supported the proposal to protect the net budget for Employment 
and Skills throughout the four year financial planning period, given the vital 
importance of work in this key area. Members noted that the net budget did 
not reflect significant amounts of external funding to support this priority, for 
example through the City Deal. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

Members noted that the continuing pressure of rising prices for energy and 
water use will be tackled partly through a planned review of and reduction in 
the Council’s asset portfolio.  
 
The Board also noted the ongoing ‘spend to save’ programme to improve 
energy efficiency of buildings. 
 
Members discussed the savings created by the Early Leavers Initiative with 
officers and the opportunities that it gives for staffing structures to be 
reviewed. 
 
Street lighting was also raised and Members discussed the positives and 
negatives of reducing the number of hours that lights remain on.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the quarter 2 performance information and the issues highlighted 
within the report be noted; and 

(b) that the comments made about the 2013/14 budget proposals be 
forwarded to the Executive Board through the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 

 
 
 

82 Leeds Local Development Framework - Natural Resources and Waste 
Development Plan Document - Inspector's Report  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
considered the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan Document, 
as part of the Council’s budget and policy framework, prior to it being 
submitted to the Executive Board for recommendation to full Council that it be 
adopted. 
 
In attendance to answer Members questions were: 
Councillor N Taggart – Chair of the Development Plan Panel; 
Steve Speak  - Deputy Chief Planning Officer; and 
David Feeney  - Head of Planning and Economic Policy;  
 
Members broadly supported the document. 
 
The Board expressed concern that the document had not come before them 
at an earlier stage in its development and the limited time allowed to study its 
implications. Members noted the commitment to present future Development 
Plan Documents (including the Aire Valley Action Plan and the site Allocations 
Strategy) to the Scrutiny Board for comment prior to a publication version 
being presented to the Executive Board. Members agreed this was an 
appropriate response.  
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

The Board acknowledged the role of the Development Plan Panel in providing 
a thorough oversight of the development of the document over a period of 
years.  
 
The Board noted that the section of the document relating to ‘making and 
protecting space for flooding’ would inform the Board’s forthcoming inquiry 
into flood risk management. 
 
The Board also noted the update from the Chair of the Development Plan 
Panel and City Plans Panel in relation to the consideration of the incinerator 
planning applications and the opportunity for Members’ input.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Natural Resources and Waste Development Plan 
Document be noted. 
 
 

83 Scrutiny Inquiry - Bus Services in Leeds  
 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
introducing the second session of the inquiry into Bus Services in Leeds. Two 
reports were attached which provided evidence for the session. The first was 
a report on the camera enforcement of bus lanes and the second was a report 
from the Director of City Development which also incorporated information 
provided by Metro. 
 
In attendance to answer Member questions were: 
 
Mark Jefford  - Parking Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods; 
Andrew Hall – Acting Head of Transport Policy; 
John Henkel – Director of Passenger Services, Metro; and 
Dave Pearson – Assistant Director of Transport Services, Metro. 
 
Members expressed support for enforcement against any vehicle using a bus 
lane illegally. However comment was also made that the amount of bus lanes 
made it difficult for licensed private hire vehicles to drop customers off at 
locations where a bus lane is in place. 
 
Members also noted that greater emphasis should be placed on enforcing 2 + 
lanes to encourage car sharing.  Members were informed that only the Police 
could enforce these lanes. 
 
Members agreed that cameras in bus lanes helped make them more efficient. 
 
At this point in the meeting Members moved on to discuss Bus Services in 
Leeds. 
 
The proposed Quality Bus Contracts were raised and Members explored how 
it was considered by Metro that these contracts would be of benefit to 
customers. The Partnership Offer from the bus companies was also 
discussed and how this was being further explored. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

 
Better Bus Areas were discussed, which would reform the way the Bus 
Services Operators Grant is paid.  Members discussed whether this would 
increase competition and improve the service to customers.  
 
Members discussed various aspects of service quality including frequency 
and reliability of services and the range of complaints received by Metro.  
 
They were informed of some of the work being undertaken by bus companies 
to develop new strategies, and reminded of some of the external factors, such 
as fuel costs and congestion, affecting services.  
 
Members considered that priority should be given to addressing ticket prices 
and reliability in order to get people to use buses again in light of other options 
available. If fares were addressed it was felt that congestion in the City could 
be reduced. 
 
The ticketing system was highlighted by the Board, with a consensus that 
simplification and integration of the types of tickets across the differing 
companies would go a long way to encouraging people back on to buses. 
 
Encouraging children onto buses was also seen as a priority by Members with 
the integration of the Breeze Card seen as a way of getting children to use 
buses. However Metro informed the Committee that the Breeze Card was not 
currently compatible with the system used by Bus Companies.  
 
The Board discussed what was happening elsewhere in relation to other 
areas pursuing quality contracts and partnership approaches. 
 
Members noted the proposed cut in services to the Outer North East in the 
early morning as part of the network review. It was explained to Members that 
average passenger use was looked at to determine service provision and 
where a subsidy of £3-£4 per customer is reached the service is taken away. 
 
The poor provision of night services was also raised. Members were informed 
that due to lack of funding it was impossible to provide such services in 
Leeds. 
 
The Assistant Director of Transport Services confirmed that network review 
proposals were being considered and that during January and February public 
consultation will take place on these. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
(Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11:40am during discussion of this 
item. Councillor Akhtar left the meeting at 12:15pm during discussion of this 
item) 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th January, 2013 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Councillor Marjoram left the meeting at 11:40am during discussion of this 
item. Councillor Akhtar left the meeting at 12:15pm during discussion of this 
item) 
 

84 Work Schedule  
 
The Board received a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development which considered the Board’s work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  
 
Members agreed to a request for scrutiny in relation to the impact of the 
current roadworks on the M62.Members agreed that a working group should 
be set up and that the Highways agency should be invited to attend, along 
with representation from City Development. 
 
It was also agreed that the April meeting of the Board be re-scheduled due to 
a clash with the Regional Flood Defence Committee meeting which affects the 
Board’s external witnesses for the flood risk management inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) that the work schedule be noted; 
(b) that the Forward Plan be noted; and 
(c) that the April meeting be re-scheduled in consultation with Board 

Members. 
 

85 Date and time of next meeting  
10am, Thursday 24th January 2012.  
 
 


